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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Read all instructions before using the device. Keep the manual for future reference.

• Only use the device as described in this user manual. Any misuse may cause electric 
shocks, burns, start a fire or other unexpected hazards.

• Be aware that this device is designed for individuals to measure their weight and to 
monitor their body composition. Any information provided by this device is in no way 
meant to treat, cure, or prevent diseases or illnesses from happening. 

• DO NOT use this device if you are pregnant or if you suspect you may be pregnant. 
The effects of this device on a fetus are unknown and untested.

• DO NOT use this device if you use a wearable or implanted electronic device such as 
a defibrillator or pacemaker.

• The device is equipped with a data transmission function that emits electromagnetic 
energy. Portable Radio Frequency (RF) communications equipment (including 
peripherals such as antenna cables and external antennas) should not be used within 
30 cm (12 inches) of the device, otherwise, performance may be affected.

• Do not modify this device.

• Do not expose this device to extreme temperatures, direct sunlight, moisture, or 
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corrosive environments.

• To prevent slipping, do not step on the device after bathing or showering. 

• This device should not be used when it is adjacent to or stacked on top of another 
device because it could cause the device to operate improperly. If such use is 
necessary, this device and the other device should be observed to verify that they are 
operating normally.

• This device is powered by four AAA batteries. Do not attempt to recharge non-
rechargeable batteries as this can cause the batteries to leak or explode. 

• Do not mix and use different types of batteries together e.g. lithium-ion (Li-ion) and 
nickel-metal hydride (NiMH) batteries.

• Do not mix new and used batteries.  

• If the device will not be used for an extended period of time, remove batteries before 
storing the device in a cool and dry place.

• This device can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance should not be done by children without supervision.

• Used batteries should be placed in a sealed plastic bag and disposed of safely 

according to local environmental regulations.

USAGE TIPS
To ensure measurement accuracy, follow the instructions below when you start your 
measurement:

• Place the scale on a flat, hard surface. Soft surfaces such as carpeting will affect the 
performance of the scale.

• Step on the platform with bare feet. Stand still and keep full contact with the 
electrodes until the measurement is complete.

• For the most consistent measurements, weigh yourself at the same time of day and 
location. 

• Avoid weighing yourself immediately after strenuous exercise, sitting in the sauna, 
taking a bath, or drinking and eating.

• The condition of the skin on the bottom of your feet can affect the measurement. 
The natural effects of aging or activity can make this skin hard. Take the reading with 
clean, slightly damp feet for best accuracy.

• Body fat percentage estimates will vary with the amount of water in the body, and 
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can be affected by dehydration or overhydration due to factors such as alcohol 
consumption, menstruation, illness, intense exercise etc.

Notice

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered 
to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural 
resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this 
product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.  

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) Increase the 
separation between the equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an 
outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the 
dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

Company Name: Fantasia TradingLLC

Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, STE 100, Ontario,CA 91764, United States

Telephone: (US/CA) +1 (800)988 7973

RF Warning Statement
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device 
can be used in portable exposure conditions without restriction. 
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IC Statement
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes:

(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage 
est susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Radio Frequency Exposure Statement for IC:

This equipment complies with IC exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment can be used in portable exposure conditions.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiofréquences pour IC:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition IC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement peut être utilisé dans des conditions 
d'exposition portables.

Declaration of Conformity
This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the European 
Community. Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the radio equipment type 
T9130 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondType=doc. 

GB Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the device is in compliance with Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 and The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.  
The full text of the GB Declaration of Conformity is available at the following website: 
https://support.eufy.com 

Maximum output power: 4 dBm 
Frequency band: 2.4G band (2400Mhz - 2500Mhz) 
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The following importer is the responsible party for EU and UK matters. 
Anker Technology (UK) Ltd 
GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom 
Anker Innovations Limited 
Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH 
Georg-Muche-Strasse 3-5, 80807 Munich, Germany 

UK PSTI Statement

Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this device is in compliance with The 
Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for 
Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. For the Statement of Compliance, 
visit the website: https://www.eufy.com/uk/psti-related. 

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND WARRANTY
This document details the terms and conditions of the warranty provided with this 
product. 
Please disregard any other representations contained on this product’s packaging or 
provided with this product, which constitute or appear to constitute a warranty. 

Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out below, we warrant to you that if you 
purchase a product directly from us, or, from any of our authorized resellers, that it will 
not contain defects which are a result of faulty manufacturer workmanship or materials. 
This warranty subsists for 15 months from the date of purchase. This warranty is 
provided in addition to your rights under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law. 

Subject to any rights you have under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law, we 
will not be liable for defects which are a result of damage or loss caused by factors 
beyond our control, any product which has not been maintained according to any care 
or maintenance instructions provided with the product, any alterations to a product 
which are not performed by us, or damage or defects caused to the product due 
to unusual or non-recommended use. We will not be liable for any special, indirect, 
consequential or economic loss or damage or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by you 
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or any other person resulting from any act or omission by us. Our total liability in respect 
of this Warranty against Defects is limited to the replacement of the goods. 

This Warranty against Defects is provided in addition to other rights and remedies that 
you may have at law. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a 
major failure and for compensation for any reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. 
You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of 
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 

In order to claim the warranty, you must return the product to the retailer from which 
it was purchased or if that retailer is part of a National network, a store within that 
chain, along with satisfactory proof of purchase. The retailer will then return the goods 
to Directed Electronics Australia authorized by Anker Innovations Limited. Directed 
Electronics Australia will repair, replace or refurbish the product at its discretion. The 
retailer will contact you when the product is ready for collection. All costs involved in 
claiming this warranty, including the cost of the retailer sending the product to Directed 
Electronics Australia, will be borne by you. 

This warranty is offered by Directed Electronics Australia.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Lesen Sie die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden.  

Bewahren Sie das Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. 

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Jede falsche 
Verwendung kann zu elektrischen Schlägen, Verbrennungen, Bränden oder anderen 
unerwarteten Gefahren führen. 

• Beachten Sie, dass dieses Gerät zur Gewichtsmessung und Überwachung der 
Körperzusammensetzung von Benutzern entwickelt wurde.  Die von diesem Gerät 
bereitgestellten Informationen sind in keiner Weise dazu bestimmt, Krankheiten zu 
behandeln, zu heilen oder zu verhindern. 

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät NICHT, wenn Sie schwanger sind oder vermuten, 
schwanger zu sein.  Die Auswirkungen dieses Geräts auf einen Fötus sind unbekannt 
und wurden nicht getestet. 

• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät NICHT, wenn Sie ein tragbares oder implantiertes 
elektronisches Gerät wie einen Defibrillator oder Herzschrittmacher verwenden. 

• Das Gerät ist mit einer Datenübertragungsfunktion ausgestattet, die 
elektromagnetische Energie aussendet.  Tragbare Hochfrequenz-
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Kommunikationsgeräte (einschließlich Peripheriegeräte wie Antennenkabel und 
externe Antennen) sollten nicht innerhalb von 30 cm vom Gerät verwendet werden, da 
andernfalls die Leistung beeinträchtigt werden kann. 

• Modifizieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht. 

• Setzen Sie dieses Gerät keinen extremen Temperaturen, direktem Sonnenlicht, 
Feuchtigkeit oder korrosiven Umgebungen aus. 

• Um ein Ausrutschen zu vermeiden, nach dem Baden oder Duschen nicht auf das 
Gerät stellen. 

• Dieses Gerät sollte nicht verwendet werden, wenn es direkt neben einem anderen 
Gerät steht oder darauf gestapelt ist, da dies dazu führen kann, dass das Gerät nicht 
richtig funktioniert.  Sollte eine solche Verwendung erforderlich sein, sind beide Geräte 
zu beobachten, um sicherzustellen, dass sie normal funktionieren. 

• Dieses Gerät wird von vier AAA-Batterien betrieben.  Versuchen Sie nicht, nicht 
wiederaufladbare Batterien aufzuladen, da dies zum Auslaufen oder Explodieren der 
Batterien führen kann. 

• Verwenden Sie keine verschiedenen Arten von Batterien zusammen, z.B. Lithium-Ionen 
(Li-Ion) und Nickel-Metallhydrid (NiMH) Batterien. 

• Mischen Sie neue nicht mit gebrauchten Batterien. 

• Wenn das Gerät für eine längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, entfernen Sie die 

Batterien, bevor Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufbewahren. 

• Dieses Gerät kann von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, 
wenn sie eine Aufsicht oder Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts 
erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.  Das Gerät ist kein 
Kinderspielzeug.  Die Reinigung und Benutzerwartung sollte nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 

• Gebrauchte Batterien sind in einem verschlossenen Kunststoffbeutel aufzubewahren 
und gemäß den örtlichen Umweltvorschriften sicher zu entsorgen. 

NUTZUNGSTIPPS
Um die Messgenauigkeit zu gewährleisten, gehen Sie zum Wiegen wie folgt vor:

• Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine ebene, harte Oberfläche.  Weiche Oberflächen wie 
Teppichböden beeinträchtigen die Messgenauigkeit der Waage. 

• Stellen Sie sich mit bloßen Füßen auf die Waage. Stehen Sie still und halten Sie 
während der Messung vollen Kontakt mit den Elektroden. 

• Um möglichst konsistente Messungen zu erzielen, wiegen Sie sich nach Möglichkeit 
stets zur gleichen Tageszeit und am gleichen Ort. 
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• Vermeiden Sie es, sich unmittelbar nach einem anstrengendem Training, einer 
Saunasitzung, einem Bad oder der Aufnahme von Speisen oder Getränken zu wiegen. 

• Der Zustand der Haut an den Fußsohlen kann die Messung beeinflussen.  Die 
natürlichen Auswirkungen des Alterns oder einer Aktivität können diese Haut 
verhärten.  Führen Sie die Messung für ein möglichst genaues Ergebnis mit sauberen, 
leicht feuchten Füßen durch. 

• Die Schätzung des Körperfettanteils variiert abhängig von der Wassermenge im 
Körper und kann durch Dehydration oder Überhydration aufgrund von Faktoren wie 
Alkoholkonsum, Menstruation, Krankheit, intensivem Training usw. beeinflusst werden. 

Hinweis

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern einer 
angemessenen Sammelstelle für das Recycling zugeführt werden muss.Eine ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung und das Recycling helfen, natürliche Ressourcen, die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt 
zu schützen.Für weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling dieses Produkts wende dich an 
deine lokale Gemeindeverwaltung, den Entsorgungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem du das Produkt 
gekauft hast.

RF Warnhinweis
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. Das Gerät 

kann uneingeschränkt unter mobilen Bedingungen verwendet werden. 

Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen an die Funkstörungen der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft. Hiermit erklärt Anker Innovations Limited, dass das Funkgerät vom Typ 
T9130 in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU ist.  Der vollständige Text der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondType=doc. 

Firmenname: Fantasia Trading LLC

Adresse: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, STE 100, Ontario, CA 91764, Vereinigte Staaten

Telefon: (US/CA) +1 (800)988 7973
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Lea las instrucciones al completo antes de usar el dispositivo.  Conserve el manual 

para consultarlo más adelante. 

• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente tal y como se describe en este manual de usuario.  
Cualquier uso indebido puede causar descargas eléctricas, quemaduras, incendios u 
otras situaciones de peligro imprevistas. 

• Tenga en cuenta que el uso de este dispositivo está previsto para calcular el peso y 
analizar la composición corporal de las personas.  Cualquier información que registre 
el dispositivo no está destinada a tratar, curar ni prevenir enfermedades o patologías. 

• NO use el dispositivo si está embarazada o si cree que puede estarlo.  No se conocen 
los efectos podría tener el dispositivo en el feto y no se han realizado pruebas al 
respecto. 

• NO use el aparato si usa un dispositivo electrónico portátil o a modo de implante, 
como un desfibrilador o un marcapasos. 

• El dispositivo está provisto de una función de transmisión de datos que emite energía 
electromagnética.  Los equipos de telecomunicaciones de radiofrecuencia (RF) 
portátiles (incluidos los periféricos, como cables de antena y antenas externas) no 

se deben utilizar a menos de 30 cm (12 pulgadas) del dispositivo; de lo contrario, su 
funcionamiento podría verse afectado. 

• No realice modificaciones en el dispositivo. 

• No lo exponga a temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa, ambientes con humedad o 
entornos con sustancias corrosivas. 

• Para evitar resbalones, no se suba al dispositivo después de bañarse o ducharse. 

• El dispositivo no se debe usar cuando está junto a otro dispositivo o sobre él, ya 
que esto podría impedir que el dispositivo funcione correctamente.  Si no puede 
evitar esto, revise tanto este dispositivo como el otro aparato para comprobar que 
funcionan con normalidad. 

• Este dispositivo funciona con cuatro baterías AAA.  No recargue pilas que no sean 
recargables, ya que esto podría causar fugas en las pilas o que estas exploten. 

• No mezcle ni use diferentes tipos de pilas a la vez; por ejemplo, pilas de ion de litio (Li-
ion) y de níquel-metalhidruro (NiMH). 

• No mezcle pilas nuevas con usadas. 

• Si el dispositivo no se va a usar durante un período de tiempo prolongado, retire las 
pilas antes de guardar el dispositivo en un lugar fresco y seco. 

• Este dispositivo lo pueden utilizar personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
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o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, si han recibido 
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y comprenden los peligros 
que comporta.  Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.  Los niños no deben realizar 
la limpieza ni el mantenimiento sin supervisión. 

• Las pilas usadas deben meterse en una bolsa de plástico sellada y desecharse de 
forma segura de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre medioambiente. 

CONSEJOS DE USO
Para garantizar que las lecturas sean precisas, siga las instrucciones que se indican a 
continuación cuando empiece a realizar las mediciones:

• Ponga la báscula sobre una superficie plana y firme.  Las superficies inestables, como 
las alfombras o moquetas, pueden afectar el funcionamiento de la báscula. 

• Súbase a la plataforma con los pies descalzos.  No se mueva y no levante los pies de 
los electrodos hasta que termine la lectura de medición. 

• Para que las mediciones sean lo más acertadas posibles, pésese a la misma hora del 
día y en el mismo lugar. 

• No se pese justo después de realizar un esfuerzo físico intenso, salir de una sauna, 
bañarse, comer ni beber. 

• El estado de la piel de la planta de los pies puede afectar la lectura de las 
mediciones.  Los efectos naturales propios del envejecimiento o la actividad diaria 
pueden endurecer esta zona.  Tenga los pies limpios y un poco húmedos para 
garantizar que los datos de lectura sean los más exactos posibles. 

• Los porcentajes de grasa corporal variarán según la cantidad de agua en el cuerpo 
y pueden verse alterados por la deshidratación o sobrehidratación debido a factores 
como el consumo de alcohol, la menstruación, enfermedades, ejercicio intenso, etc. 

Aviso

Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico, sino que debe 
depositarse en unas instalaciones de recogida adecuadas para su reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclaje 
adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud de las personas y el medio ambiente.Para 
obtener más información acerca de la eliminación y el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto 
con su ayuntamiento, el servicio de retirada de desechos o la tienda donde compró el producto.

Declaración de advertencia sobre radiofrecuencias
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. El 
dispositivo se puede utilizar en condiciones de exposición portátil sin restricciones. 
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Declaración de conformidad
Este producto cumple con los requisitos de radiointerferencias de la Comunidad 
Europea. Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que el equipo de radio 
tipo T9130 cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU.  El texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: 
https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondType=doc. 

Nombre de la empresa: Fantasia Trading LLC

Dirección: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, STE 100, Ontario, CA 91764, Estados Unidos

Teléfono: (US/CA) +1 (800)988 7973

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
• Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil.  Conservez le manuel pour 

référence future. 

• N’utilisez l’appareil que comme décrit dans ce manuel d’utilisation.  Toute mauvaise 
utilisation peut provoquer des chocs électriques, des brûlures, un début d’incendie ou 
d’autres dangers inattendus. 

• Sachez que cet appareil est conçu pour permettre aux individus de mesurer leur poids 
et de surveiller lacomposition de leur corps.  Toute information fournie par cet appareil 
n'est en aucun cas destinée à traiter, guérir ou prévenir des maladies. 

• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil si vous êtes enceinte ou si vous pensez être enceinte.  Les 
effets de cet appareil sur le fœtus sont inconnus et non testés. 

• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil si vous portez un appareil électronique ou un implant tel 
qu’un défibrillateur ou un stimulateur cardiaque. 

• L’appareil est équipé d’une fonction de transmission de données qui émet de l’énergie 
électromagnétique.  Les équipements de communication portables à radiofréquence 
(RF) (y compris les périphériques tels que les câbles d'antenne et les antennes 
externes) ne doivent pas être utilisés à moins de 30 cm (12 pouces) de l'appareil, sinon 
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les performances peuvent être affectées. 

• Ne modifiez pas cet appareil. 

• N’exposez pas cet appareil à des températures extrêmes, à la lumière directe du 
soleil, à l’humidité ou à des environnements corrosifs. 

• Pour éviter de glisser, ne montez pas sur l’appareil après le bain ou la douche. 

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé lorsqu’il est adjacent ou empilé sur un autre 
appareil car cela pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement de l’appareil.  Si une telle 
utilisation est nécessaire, cet appareil et l'autre appareil doivent être observés pour 
vérifier qu'ils fonctionnent normalement. 

• Cet appareil est alimenté par quatre piles AAA.  N'essayez pas de recharger des piles 
non rechargeables car cela peut provoquer une fuite ou une explosion des piles. 

• Ne mélangez pas et n’utilisez pas simultanément différents types de piles, par 
exemple des piles au lithium-ion (Li-ion) et hybrides nickel-métal (NiMH). 

• Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et usagées. 

• Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, retirez les piles avant de 
ranger l’appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 

connaissances, à condition qu’elles aient bénéficié d’une surveillance ou d’instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les 
risques encourus.  Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.  Le nettoyage et 
la maintenance par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance. 

• Les piles usagées doivent être placées dans un sac en plastique scellé et éliminées en 
toute sécurité conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales. 

CONSEILS D'UTILISATION
Pour garantir la précision de la mesure, suivez les instructions ci-dessous lorsque vous 
démarrez votre mesure :

• Placez la balance sur une surface plane et dure.  Les surfaces molles telles que la 
moquette affectent les performances de la balance. 

• Montez sur la plate-forme pieds nus.  Restez immobile et maintenez un contact total 
avec les électrodes jusqu’à ce que la mesure soit terminée. 

• Pour les mesures les plus cohérentes, pesez-vous à la même heure de la journée et au 
même endroit. 

• Évitez de vous peser immédiatement après un exercice intense, après être sorti du 
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sauna, après avoir pris un bain ou après avoir bu et mangé. 

• L'état de la peau sous vos pieds peut affecter la mesure.  Les effets naturels du 
vieillissement ou de l'activité peuvent rendre cette peau dure.  Prenez le relevé avec 
des pieds propres et légèrement humides pour une meilleure précision. 

• Les estimations du pourcentage de graisse corporelle varient en fonction de la 
quantité d'eau dans le corps et peuvent être affectées par la déshydratation ou 
la surhydratation en raison de facteurs tels que la consommation d'alcool, les 
menstruations, la maladie, l'exercice intense, etc. 

Avis

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, mais doit être 
transmis à un établissement de collecte adapté pour permettre son recyclage. Une élimination 
et un recyclage appropriés contribuent à protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et 
l’environnement.Pour en savoir plus sur l'élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre 
municipalité, le service d'élimination des déchets ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Déclaration d’avertissement sur les radiofréquences
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux 
radiofréquences. L’appareil peut être utilisé sans restriction dans des conditions 

d’exposition portables. 

Déclaration de conformité
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences en matière d'interférences radio de la 
Communauté européenne. Par la présente, Anker Innovations Limited déclare que 
le type d'équipement radio T9130 est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE.  Le texte 
complet de la déclaration de conformité à la réglementation européenne est 
disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : 
https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondType=doc. 

Nom de l'entreprise: Fantasia Trading LLC

Adresse: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, STE 100, Ontario, CA 91764, États-Unis

Téléphone: (US/CA) +1 (800)988 7973



بسبب وجود عوامل مثل الإفراط في تناول الكحول، أو الحيض، أو المرض، أو التمارين الرياضية المكثفة، وما إلى ذلك. 

إشعار

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج باعتباره من النفايات المنزلية العادية، بل يجب تسليمه إلى المنشأة المناسبة لتجميع النفايات 
بغرض إعادة التدوير. ويساعد التخلص المناسب من المنتج وإعادة تدويره بشكل صحيح على حماية الموارد الطبيعية وصحة الإنسان والبيئة.ولمزيد من 

المعلومات حول التخلص من هذا المنتج وإعادة تدويره، اتصل بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص من النفايات أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه هذا المنتج.

بيان تحذير التردد اللاسلكي
تم تقييم الجهاز ليلبي متطلبات التعرض للترددات اللاسلكية العامة. يمكن استِخدام الجِهاز فِي ظروف تعرض الأجِهزة المحمولة 

دون قيود. 

إعلان الامتثال
يتوافق هذا المنتج مع متطلبات التداخل اللاسلكي الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي. بموجب ذلك، تعلن شركة أنكر إنوفيشنز ليميتد 

أن نوع معدات الراديو T9130 متوافق مع التوجيهي 2014/53/الاتحاد الأوروبي.  النص الكامل لإعلان المطابقة للاتحاد 
الأوروبي متاح على عنوان الإنترنت التالي:

.https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondType=doc

)Fantasia Trading LLC( اسم الشركة: فانتازيا تريدينغ ذ.م.م
العنوان: 5350 أونتاريو ميلز باكواي، ستي 100، أونتاريو، كاليفورنيا 91764، الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية

الهاتف: )الولايات المتحدة/كندا( 1+ )800(988 7973 
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تعليمات السلامة المهمة
اقرأ كل التعليمات قبل استخدام الجهاز.  احتفظ بالدليل للرجوع إليه في المستقبل. 	 
استخدم فقط الجهاز كما هو موصوف في دليل المستخدم هذا.  قد يسبب أي سوء استخدام إلى حدوث صدمات كهربائية أو 	 

حروق أو نشوب حريق أو حدوث مخاطر أخرى غير متوقعة. 
كن على دراية بأن هذا الجهاز مُصمم للأفراد لقياس أوزانهم ومراقبة تكوين أجسامهم.  لا يُقصد بأي معلومات يقدمها هذا 	 

الجهاز بأي حال من الأحوال العلاج أو الشفاء من الأمراض أو منع حدوثها. 
لا يجب استخدام هذا الجهاز في حالات الحمل، أو الشك في حدوث الحمل.  الآثار الجانبية للجهاز على الجنين غير معروفة 	 

ولم يتم اختبارها. 
لا يجب استخدام هذا الجهاز في حالة ارتداء، أو زرع الأجهزة الإلكترونية مثل مزيل الرجفان، أو جهاز تنظيم ضربات القلب. 	 
الجهاز مزود بوظيفة نقل البيانات التي يتم إرسالها عن طريق الطاقة الكهرومغناطيسية.  لا ينبغي استخدام معدات الاتصالات 	 

المحمولة ذات التردد اللاسلكي )بما في ذلك الأجهزة المحيطة مثل كابلات الهوائي والهوائيات الخارجية( في محيط 30 سم 
)12 بوصة( من الجهاز، وإلا فقد يتأثر الأداء. 

لا تقم بتغيير هذا الجهاز. 	 
لا تُعرض هذا الجهاز إلى الحرارة العالية، أو أشعة الشمس المُباشرة، أو الرطوبة، أو عوامل البيئة المُسببة للتآكل. 	 
لتجنب الانزلاق، لا تصعد على الجهاز بعد الاغتسال أو الاستحمام. 	 
لا يجب استخدام هذا الجهاز عند مجاورته، أو تكديسه فوق جهاز آخر لأن ذلك قد يتسبب في تشغيله بشكل غير صحيح.  وإذا 	 

اضطررت لذلك، يجب ملاحظة عمل الجهازين للتحقق من أنهما يعملان بشكل طبيعي. 
هذا الجهاز مدعوم بأربع بطاريات AAA.  تجنب إعادة شحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن لأن ذلك قد يتسبب في 	 

تسرب البطاريات أو انفجارها. 

 	 ،)Li-ion( لا تخلط الأنواع المختلفة من البطاريات، أو تستخدمها معًا، على سبيل المثال؛ البطاريات من نوع أيونات الليثيوم
 .)NiMH( وهيدريد النيكل المعدني

لا تخلط بين البطاريات الجديدة والمستعملة. 	 
إذا لن يتم استخدام الجهاز لفترة زمنية طويلة، قم بإزالة البطاريات قبل تخزين الجهاز في مكان بارد وجاف. 	 
يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز بواسطة الأشخاص أصحاب القدرات البدنية، أو الحسية، أو الذهنية المحدودة، أو الذين تنقصهم 	 

الخبرة والمعرفة الكافيتين هذا الجهاز، في حال تم الإشراف عليهم، أو إرشادهم فيما يتعلقّ باستخدام هذا الجهاز بطريقة آمنة 
وفهم المخاطر التي قد تنجم عنه.  غير مسموح للأطفال باللعب بالجهاز.  يتطلب قيام الأطفال بأعمال التنظيف والصيانة 

إشراف شخص راشد. 
ينبغي وضع البطاريات المستعملة في كيس بلاستيكي مُحكم الغلق والتخلص منها بأمان وفقًا للتنظيمات البيئية المحلية. 	 

نصائح الاستخدام
للتأكد من دقة القياس، اتبع التعليمات أدناه عند البدء في القياس الخاص بك:

قم بوضع الميزان على سطح مستوٍ وصلب.  تؤثر الأسطح الليّنة، مثل السجاد، على أداء الميزان. 	 
اصعد فوق القاعدة بأرجل حافية.  قف بثبات وابق على تلامس كامل مع الأقطاب الكهربائية حتى يكتمل القياس. 	 
لقياس أكثر اتساقًا، قم بوزن نفسك كل يوم في نفس الوقت، والموقع. 	 
تجنب وزن نفسك مُباشرة بعد التمرين الشاق، أو الجلوس في حمام البخار، أو الاستحمام، أو الأكل ، أو الشرب. 	 
قد تؤثر حالة الجلد في أسفل قدميك على القياس.  يمكن للتأثيرات الطبيعية للشيخوخة أو النشاط أن تجعل هذا الجلد قاسيًا.  خذ 	 

القراءة بأقدام نظيفة ورطبة قليلاً للحصول على أفضل دقة. 
تختلف تقديرات النسبة المئوية للدهون في الجسم بحسب كمية المياه داخل الجسم، وقد تتأثر بالجفاف، أو فرط وجود السوائل 	 
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